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COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY 
 

SECOND ASSEMBLY – (FIRST SESSION) 
 

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY 
 

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS 
 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2017 AT 2.30 P.M. 
 

1. The Assembly assembled at Thirty minutes past Two O’clock. 

2. The Proceedings were opened with Prayer.  

3. MESSSAGE FROM THE GOVERNOR  

The Speaker conveyed the following Message from the Governor, pursuant 

to Standing Order 43 (1) –  
 

LIST OF NOMINEES AS MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE 

 

“As you are aware, Article 179(2)(b) of the Constitution provides that 

Members of the County Executive Committee shall be appointed by the 

county Governor, with the approval of the County Assembly, from among 

persons who are not Members of the Assembly.  

 

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 179(2)(b) of the Constitution and 

Section 35 of the County Government Act, 2012, I hereby nominate a list of 

names as Members of the Nairobi City County Executive Committee. 

 

This is therefore to request the Assembly to approve the said the list as 

Members of the Nairobi City County Executive Committee. 

 

Hon. Members, I now direct that the Select Committee on Appointments 

proceed with the vetting of the nominees for Members of the Nairobi City 

County Executive Committee.” 

 

Thank you.  
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4. PROCEDURAL MOTION – REDUCTION OF PUBLICATION PERIOD OF 

THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2017 (ASSEMBLY 

BILL NO. 12A OF 2017) 

Motion made and Question proposed; 

 THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 127, this 

Assembly resolves to reduce the Publication period of the Nairobi City 

County Appropriations Bill, 2017 (Assembly Bill No. 12A of 2017) from 7 

days to 2 days. 

(Leader of the Majority Party) 

Debate ensued; 

Mover replied; 
Question put and agreed to 

 

5. THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2017 (ASSEMBLY 

BILL NO. 12A OF 2017) 
 

 Order for First Reading read– 
 

(Leader of the Majority Party) 

 

 The Bill Read a First Time 
 

6. THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 2017 (ASSEMBLY 

BILL NO. 12A OF 2017) 

Order for Second Reading read – 
 

Motion made and question proposed;  
 

THAT, the Nairobi City County Appropriation Bill, 2017 (Assembly 
Bill No. 12A of 2017) be now read a second time. 

 
(Leader of Majority Party) 

 

Debate arising,  
Mover Replied;  
Question put and agreed to 

 

Bill read for the second time and committed to Committee of the Whole 
Assembly today. 
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7. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE ASSEMBLY 
 

IN THE COMMITTEE 

 

(Hon. John Kamangu, MCA - Chairperson of Committees – in the chair) 
 

The Nairobi City County Appropriations Bill, 2017 (Assembly Bill No. 
12A of 2017) 

 

Clauses 2    -  Agreed to 
 

Schedule    - Agreed to 
 
 

 Long Title    - Agreed to 
   

 Clause 1    -        Agreed to 
 

Bill to be reported without amendments 

 

ASSEMBLY RESUMED:- 
 

The Nairobi City County Appropriation Bill, 2017 (Assembly Bill No. 
12A of 2017) 

 

Bill reported without amendments 
 

Motion made and Question proposed:- 
 

THAT, the Assembly do agree with the Committee of the Whole 

Assembly in the said report. 

 

(Leader of Majority Party) 
 

Question put and agreed to 

 
Motion made and question proposed; 

 

THAT, the Nairobi City County Appropriation Bill, 2017 (Assembly 

Bill No. 12A of 2017) be now read a Third Time. 

 

(Leader of Majority Party) 
  

Question put and agreed to 

 

Bill read a Third Time and passed; 
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8. MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Motion made and Question proposed;  

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Orders 203(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the 
following Sectoral Committees as listed in the Third Schedule to the Standing 
Orders:-  

 

A. Sectoral Committee on Environment and Natural Resources 
 

1. The Hon. Jeremiah Themendu, MCA 
2. The Hon. James Mwangi Wambui, MCA 
3. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA 
4. The Hon. Laura Mwende, MCA 
5. The Hon. John Kamangu, MCA 
6. The Hon. Joyce Muthoni, MCA 
7. The Hon. Hassan Abdimaliq, MCA 
8. The Hon. Muchene Kabiru, MCA 
9. The Hon. John Kamau, MCA 
10. The Hon. Susan Makungu, MCA 
11. The Hon. Silas Ongwae, MCA  
12. The Hon. Joseph Ouma Ndonji, MCA 
13. The Hon. Millicent Okatch Ayot, MCA 
14. The Hon. Emapet Kemunto, MCA 
15. The Hon. Francis Otieno Ngesa, MCA 
16. The Hon. David Ayoi, MCA 
17. The Hon. Solomon Magembe, MCA 
18. The Hon. Emily Wanjiku Waithaka, MCA 
19. The Hon. Rose Masitsa, MCA  

 
B. Sectoral Committee on Transport and Public Works 

 

1. The Hon. Fredrick Njogu, MCA 
2. The Hon. Mark Mugambi Macharia, MCA 
3. The Hon. Osman Adow, MCA 
4. The Hon. Mwaura Samora, MCA 
5. The Hon. Mark Ndungu, MCA 
6. The Hon. Patriciah Musyiimi, MCA 
7. The Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya, MCA 
8. The Hon. Joyce Muthoni, MCA 
9. The Hon. Abdi Ibrahim Hassan, MCA 
10. The Hon. Paul Kados, MCA 
11. The Hon. Habiba Hassan, MCA                   
12. The Hon. Patrick Mbangula Musili, MCA  
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13. The Hon.Evans Otiso, MCA 
14. The Hon.Kennedy Obuya, MCA 
15. The Hon.Stazo Elijah Omungala Angila, MCA 
16. The Hon.David Ayoi, MCA 
17. The Hon.Jared Okoth Okode, MCA 
18. The Hon.Mary Mwami, MCA 
19. The Hon.Osman Khalif Abdi, MCA 

 

C. Sectoral Committee on Planning and Housing 
  

1. The Hon. Anthony Karanja, MCA  
2. The Hon. Geoffrey Nganga, MCA 
3. The Hon. Daniel Ngengi, MCA 
4. The Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA 
5. The Hon. Joseph Wambugu, MCA 
6. The Hon. Abdi Ibrahim Hassan, MCA 
7. The Hon. Nancy Muthami, MCA 
8. The Hon. Paul Kados, MCA 
9. The Hon. Mark Ndungu, MCA 
10. The Hon. Ruth Ndumi, MCA 
11. The Hon. Juliet June Ndegwa, MCA  
12. The Hon. Alvin Olando Palapala, MCA  
13. The Hon.Naftali Owuor Ogola, MCA 
14. The Hon.Carolyne Mayunzu, MCA 
15. The Hon.Hafsa Mohamud Khalif, MCA 
16. The Hon.John Kyalo Muigungi, MCA 
17. The Hon.Husuni Mohamed Halawi, MCA 
18. The Hon.RedsonOtieno Onyango, MCA 
19. The Hon.Elias Otieno Okumu, MCA 

 

D. Sectoral Committee on Trade, Tourism and Cooperatives  
 

1. The Hon. Samuel Mwangi MCA 
2. The Hon. Charles Thuo MCA 
3. The Hon. Benson Mwangi MCA 
4. The Hon. Naftaly Mathenge MCA 
5. The Hon. Jacinta Wanjiru MCA 
6. The Hon. Jayendra Malde MCA 
7. The Hon. Mary Njambi MCA 
8. The Hon. Paul Ndungu MCA 
9. The Hon. Millicent Mugadi MCA 
10. The Hon. James Mwangi Wambui MCA 
11. The Hon. Doris Kanario, MCA 
12. The Hon. Wilfred Oluoch Odalo, MCA 
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13. The Hon.Lawrence Otieno Odhiambo, MCA 
14. The Hon. Emilly Ondenje Oduor, MCA 
15. The Hon. Redson Otieno Odhiambo, MCA 
16. The Hon. Jane Musya, MCA 
17. The Hon. Eve Malenya, MCA 
18. The Hon. Wilson Ochola Ongele, MCA 
19. The Hon. Mourice Ochieng Onyango, MCA 

 

E. Sectoral Committee on Water and Sanitation 
 

1. The Hon. Kados Paul, MCA 
2. The Hon. Leah Naikanae, MCA 
3. The Hon. Mark Mugambi, MCA 
4. The Hon. Charles Thuo, MCA 
5. The Hon. John Kamangu, MCA 
6. The Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA 
7. The Hon. Peter Wanyoike, MCA 
8. The Hon. Elizabeth Nyambura, MCA 
9. The Hon. Silas Ongwae, MCA 
10. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA 
11. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA 
12. The Hon Herman Azangu, MCA 
13. The Hon Emily Waithaka, MCA 
14. The Hon Rose Adhiambo Ogonda, MCA 
15. The Hon Michael Ogada, MCA 
16. The Hon Naftali Owuor Ogola, MCA 
17. The Hon Lawrence Otieno Odhiambo, MCA 
18. The Hon Catherine Apiyo Okoth, MCA 
19. The Hon Peter Anyule Imwatok, MCA 

 

F. Sectoral Committee on Culture and Community Services  
 

1. The Hon Mwangi Njihia, MCA  
2. The Hon John Kamau, MCA 
3. The Hon Millicent Anyango, MCA 
4. The Hon Patrick Karani, MCA 
5. The Hon Leah Supuko, MCA 
6. The Hon Patricia Musyimi, MCA 
7. The Hon Joseph Wambugu, MCA 
8. The Hon Benson Mwangi, MCA 
9. The Hon Anthony Nganga, MCA 
10. The Hon Anthony Karanja, MCA 
11. The Hon Annita Thumbi, MCA 
12. The Hon.Osman Khalif Abdi, MCA  
13. The Hon.Emapet Kemunto, MCA 
14. The Hon.Mellab Atemah Lumalah, MCA 
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15. The Hon.David Njilithia Mberia, MCA 
16. The Hon.Jared Okoth Okonde, MCA 
17. The Hon.Kennedy Odhiambo Oyugi, MCA 
18. The Hon.Jairus Amukhoye Omaya, MCA 
19. The Hon.Clarence Munga, MCA 

 

G. Sectoral Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs  
 

1. The Hon.Muchene Kabiro, MCA 
2. The Hon.Daniel Ngengi , MCA 
3. The Hon.Julius Njoka, MCA 
4. The Hon.Elizabeth Nyambura, MCA 
5. The Hon.Mwaura Samora, MCA 
6. The Hon.Sylvia Moseiya, MCA 
7. The Hon.Doris Kanario, MCA 
8. The Hon.Jayendra Malde, MCA 
9. The Hon.Anthony Kimemia, MCA 
10. The Hon.Elijah Mputhia, MCA 
11. The Hon.Wanjiru Kariuki, MCA 
12. The Hon. Michael Ogada Okumu, MCA 
13. The Hon. Moses Ogeto Nyangaresi, MCA 
14. The Hon. David Ayoi, MCA 
15. The Hon. Francis Otieno Ngesa, MCA 
16. The Hon. Elias Otieno Okumu, MCA 
17. The Hon. Jackline Apondi, MCA 
18. The Hon. Esther Nyangweso, MCA 
19. The Hon. Patrick Kanyangi Logedi, MCA  

 

H. Sectoral Committee on Labour and Social Welfare  
 

1. The Hon. Peter Wanyoike, MCA 
2. The Hon. Susan Mukungu, MCA 
3. The Hon. Habiba Hassan, MCA 
4. The Hon. Joseph Wambugu, MCA 
5. The Hon. Mbugua Kabiro, MCA 
6. The Hon. John Nganga, MCA 
7. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA 
8. The Hon. Laura Mwende, MCA 
9. The Hon. Margaret Mbote, MCA 
10. The Hon. Geoffrey Nganga, MCA 
11. The Hon. Ruth Ndumi, MCA 
12. The Hon. Rose Adhiambo Ogonda, MCA 
13. The Hon. Evans Otiso, MCA 
14. The Hon. Wilson OcholaOngele, MCA  
15. The Hon. Fuad Hussein Mohammed, MCA 
16. The Hon. Esther Nyangweso, MCA 
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17. The Hon. Eve Malenya, MCA 
18. The Hon. Francis Otieno Ngesa, MCA 
19. The Hon. Eunice Wanjiku Marimbi, MCA  

 
 

I. Sectoral Committee on Health Services  
 

1. The Hon. Peter Warutere, MCA 
2. The Hon. Ann Thumbi, MCA 
3. The Hon. James Kiriba, MCA 
4. The Hon. Julius Maina, MCA 
5. The Hon. Naphtali Mathenge, MCA 
6. The Hon. Juliet June Ndegwa, MCA 
7. The Hon. Asli Mohamed Mohamud, MCA 
8. The Hon. Beatrice Gakuru, MCA 
9. The Hon. Pius Mbono, MCA 
10. The Hon. Stephen Gikonyo, MCA 
11. The Hon. John Nganga, MCA 
12. The Hon. Peter Anyule Imwatok, MCA  
13. The Hon. Patrick Musili Mbangula, MCA 
14. The Hon. John Kyalo Muigungi, MCA 
15. The Hon. Millicent Okatch Ayot, MCA 
16. The Hon. Carolyne Mayunzu, MCA 
17. The Hon. Elijah Stazo Omung’ala, MCA 
18. The Hon. Moses Ogeto Nangaresi, MCA 
19. The Hon. Mourice Ochieng Onyango, MCA 

 

J. Sectoral Committee on Children, Early Childhood Education and 
Vocational Training  
 

1. The Hon. Anthony Nganga Gatune, MCA 
2. The Hon. Millicent Mugadi, MCA 
3. The Hon. Samuel Mwangi, MCA 
4. The Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA 
5. The Hon. Sylvia Moseiya, MCA 
6. The Hon. Pius Mbono, MCA 
7. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA  
8. The Hon. Mbugua Kabiro, MCA 
9. The Hon. Margaret Mbote, MCA 
10. The Hon. John Kamangu, MCA 
11. The Hon. Robert Mbatia, MCA  
12. The Hon. Emily Ondeje Oduor, MCA  
13. The Hon. Jane Musya, MCA 
14. The Hon. Carolyne Mayunzu, MCA 
15. The Hon. Mary Ariviza Mwami, MCA 
16. The Hon. Kennedy Odhiambo Oyugi, MCA 
17. The Hon. David Wambua Mbithi, MCA 
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18. The Hon. Solomon Mgembe, MCA 
19. The Hon. Jairus Amukhoye Omaya, MCA 

 

K. Sectoral Committee on Energy and Information, Communications 
and Technology  
 

1. The Hon. J.M Komu, , MCA 
2. The Hon. Mbugua Kabiru, MCA 
3. The Hon. Hassan Abdikadir, MCA 
4. The Hon. Muthami Grace, MCA 
5. The Hon. Joseph Wambugu, MCA 
6. The Hon. Joyce Muthoni, MCA 
7. The Hon. Doris Kanario, MCA 
8. The Hon. Elizabeth Nyambura, MCA 
9. The Hon. James Mwangi, MCA 
10. The Hon. Osman Adow, MCA 
11. The Hon. Benson Mwangi, MCA 
12. The Hon. Catherine Apiyo Okoth , MCA 
13. The Hon. Fuad Hussein Mohamed, MCA 
14. The Hon. Alvin Olando Palapala, MCA 
15. The Hon. John Kyalo Muigungi, MCA  
16. The Hon. Millicent Okatch, MCA 
17. The Hon.Kennedy Omondi Obuya, MCA 
18. The Hon.Nicholas Okumu Ouma, MCA 
19. The Hon.Fredrick Onyango Okeyo, MCA 

 

L. Sectoral Committee on Agriculture, Livestock and Fisheries 
 

1. The Hon. Muchene Kabiru, MCA 
2. The Hon. Robert Mbaatia, MCA 
3. The Hon. Elijah Mputhia, MCA 
4. The Hon. Nancy Muthami, MCA 
5. The Hon. Mary Njambi, MCA 
6. The Hon. Joyce Muthoni, MCA 
7. The Hon. Asli Mohamud, MCA 
8. The Hon. Osman Adow, MCA 
9. The Hon. Geoffrey Nganga , MCA 
10. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA 
11. The Hon. J.M Komu, MCA 
12. The Hon. David Kuogo Okello, MCA 
13. The Hon. David Wambua Mbithi, MCA 
14. The Hon. Jared Akhama, MCA 
15. The Hon. Fredrick Omondi Otieno, MCA 
16. The Hon. Geoffrey Odhiambo Majiwa, MCA 
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17. The Hon. Paul Shem Shilaho, MCA 
18. The Hon. Cicilia Achieng Ayot, MCA 
19. The Hon.Mourice Gari Otieno, MCA  

 

9. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 

 

Motion made and Question proposed; 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 199(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 
Committee on County Finance, Budget and Appropriations:-  

 

1. The Hon. Robert Mbatia , MCA  
2. The Hon. Osman Adow, MCA 
3. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA 
4. The Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya, MCA 
5. The Hon. Kariuki Wanjiru, MCA 
6. The Hon. Millicent Anyango, MCA 
7. The Hon. Patrick Karani, MCA 
8. The Hon. J.M Komu, MCA 
9. The Hon. Paul Ndungu, MCA 
10. The Hon. James Kiriba Kariuki, MCA 
11. The Hon. Susan Mukungu, , MCA 
12. The Hon. Catherine ApiyoOkoth, MCA  
13. The Hon. EmillyOduor, MCA 
14. The Hon. Herman Azangu, MCA 
15. The Hon. Nimo Hajji, MCA 
16. The Hon. Elias OtienoOkumu, MCA 
17. The Hon. Peter Imwatok, MCA 
18. The Hon. Jane Muasya, MCA 
19. The Hon. Patrick LogendiKanyangi, MCA 

 

(Leader of the Majority Party) 

Debate ensued; 
Mover replied; 
Question put and agreed to  

 

10. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Motion made and Question proposed; 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 197(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 
Committee on Public Accounts:-  

 

1. The Hon. Fredrick Njogu, MCA 
2. The Hon. Anthony Karanja, MCA 
3. The Hon. Peter Wanyoike, MCA 
4. The Hon. Charles Thuo, MCA 



(005)    THURSDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2017         (052) 

 
5. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA 
6. The Hon. Juliet Ndegwa, MCA 
7. The Hon. Elizabeth Nyambura, MCA 
8. The Hon. Peter Warutere, MCA 
9. The Hon. Joseph Wambugu, MCA 
10. The Hon. Eunice Wanjiku, MCA 
11. The Hon. Millicent Jagero, MCA 
12. The Hon. Rose Adhiambo Ogonda, MCA 
13. The Hon. Moses Ogeto Nyangaresi, MCA 
14. The Hon. Wilfred Odalo, MCA 
15. The Hon. Lawrence Otieno, MCA 
16. The Hon. Michael Ogada, MCA 
17. The Hon. Estheer Nyangweso, MCA 
18. The Hon. Redson Otieno, MCA 
19. The Hon. David Mberia, MCA   

 

(Leader of the Majority Party) 

Debate ensued; 
Mover replied; 
Question put and agreed to 

 

11. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Motion made and Question proposed; 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 198(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 
Committee on Public Investments:-  

 

1. The Hon. Jacinta Wanjiru, MCA 
2. The Hon. Sylvia Moseiya, MCA 
3. The Hon. Muchene Kabiru, MCA 
4. The Hon. Julius Maina Njoka, MCA 
5. The Hon. Silas Ongwae, MCA 
6. The Hon. John Nganga, MCA 
7. The Hon. Anthony Karanja, MCA 
8. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA 
9. The Hon. Mbugua Kabiro, MCA 
10. The Hon. Susan Mukungu, MCA 
11. The Hon. Abdi Ibrahim Hassan, MCA 
12. The Hon. Stazo Elijah Omungala, MCA 
13. The Hon. Emapet Kemunto, MCA 
14. The Hon. Joseph Ndonji, MCA 
15. The Hon. Patrick Musili, MCA 
16. The Hon. Alvin Palapala, MCA 
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17. The Hon. Rose Masitsa, MCA 
18. The Hon. Osman Khalif, MCA 
19. The Hon. Solomon Magembe, MCA  

 
 

(Leader of the Majority Party) 

Debate ensued; 

Mover replied; 
Question put and agreed to  

 
   

12. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 

Motion made and Question proposed; 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 201(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 
Committee on Implementation:-  

 

1. The Hon. Pius Mbono, MCA 
2. The Hon. Samuel Mwangi, MCA 
3. The Hon. John Kamau, MCA 
4. The Hon. Nancy Muthami, MCA 
5. The Hon. Daniel Ngengi, MCA 
6. The Hon. Patrick Karani, MCA 
7. The Hon. Beatrice Gakuru, MCA 
8. The Hon. Abdi Ibrahim Hassan, MCA 
9. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA 
10. The Hon. John Nganga, MCA 
11. The Hon. Peter Wahinya, MCA 
12. The Hon. Elias Otieno Okumu, MCA 
13. The Hon. Fuad Hussein Mohammed, MCA 
14. The Hon. Hafsa Khalif Muhammed, MCA 
15. The Hon. Melab Afwayi, MCA 
16. The Hon. Nimo Haji, MCA  
17. The Hon. Ann Catherine Akinyi, MCA 
18. The Hon. John Kyalo Muhuyi, MCA 
19. The Hon. David Ayoi, MCA 

 

(Leader of the Majority Party) 

Debate ensued; 

Mover replied; 
Question put and agreed to 

 
 
 
 
 
 



(005)   THURSDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2017         (054) 
 

13. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 

Motion made and Question proposed; 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 202(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 
Committee on Delegated County Legislation:-  

 
1. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Kimuhu, MCA 
2. The Hon. Mwangi Njihia, MCA 
3. The Hon. Jeremiah Themendu, MCA 
4. The Hon. Eunice Wanjiku, MCA 
5. The Hon. Stephen Gikonyo, MCA 
6. The Hon. Annita Thumbi, MCA 
7. The Hon. Geoffrey Nganga, MCA 
8. The Hon. Habiba Hassan, MCA 
9. The Hon. Elijah Mputhia, MCA 
10. The Hon. Ruth Ndumi, MCA 
11. The Hon. Kariuki Wanjiru, MCA 
12. The Hon. Cecilia Ayot, MCA   
13. The Hon. Maurice Gari, MCA 
14. The Hon. Geoffrey Majiwa, MCA   
15. The Hon. Paul Shilaho, MCA   
16. The Hon. Jared Akhama Ondiek, MCA   
17. The Hon. David Okello, MCA   
18. The Hon. Eunice Wanjiku, MCA   
19. The Hon. Clarence Munga, MCA    

(Leader of the Majority Party) 

Debate ensued; 
Mover replied; 
Question put and agreed to 

 

 

14. * MOTION - (The Leader of the Majority Party) 

Motion made and Question proposed; 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Section 35(1) of the Nairobi City 
County Wards Development Fund Act, 2014, this Assembly approves the 
appointment of the following Members to the Select Committee on Wards 
Development Fund:-  

 

1. The Hon. Fredrick Njogu, MCA 
2. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA 
3. The Hon. Mwaura Samora, MCA 
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4. The Hon. Patricia Mutheu, MCA 
5. The Hon. Peter Warutere, MCA 
6. The Hon. Millicent Mugadi, MCA 
7. The Hon. Nicholas Okumu, MCA  
8. The Hon. Jared Okode, MCA 
9. The Hon. Emily Waithaka, MCA 
10. The Hon. Naftali Ogola, MCA 
11. The Hon. Fuad Hussein Muhammed, MCA 

 

(Leader of the Majority Party) 

Debate ensued; 
Mover replied; 
Question put and agreed to 

 
 

 

15. * PROCEDURAL MOTION – EXTENSION OF SITTING TIME - (The    

Leader of the Majority Party) 

Motion made and Question proposed; 

 

THAT, notwithstanding the provision of Standing Order 31(2)(a), this 

Assembly resolves to extend the sitting of the Assembly until the business on 

the Order Paper is disposed.  

Debate ensued; 
Mover replied; 
Question put and agreed to 

 

16. *. ADJOURNMENT OF THE ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

 THE CALENDAR OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY  
 

The Speaker will today call upon the Leader of the Majority Party to move a 

Motion for adjournment of the Assembly to a day other than the next normal 

Sitting Day, in accordance with the Calendar of the Assembly (Regular 

Sessions) 
(Thereafter, the Assembly to adjourn without question put) 

 

MOTION – (Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Motion made and Question proposed;  

 

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 29(3), this 

Assembly adjourns until Tuesday, 31st October, 2017, in accordance with the 

Calendar of the County Assembly (Regular Sessions). 
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And the time being forty minutes past Five O’clock, the Speaker 

interrupted the proceedings and adjourned the Assembly without 

question put pursuant to the Standing Orders. 
 

 

17. ASSEMBLY ROSE -  at forty minutes past Five O’clock  

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

The Speaker will take the Chair on 

Tuesday, October 31st, 2017 at 2.30 p.m. 

--x-- 


